

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1932 (TKJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 4

IV. REMAND TO STATE COURT IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. 7

A. The District’s claims are not removable under *Grable*..... 7

1. Nothing about this case “necessarily raise[s]” any federal issue..... 8

2. Nor does this case raise a “substantial” federal issue. 11

3. The balance of state and federal responsibility favors remand..... 13

B. Federal common law does not confer subject-matter jurisdiction over the District’s claims. 14

1. This case has nothing to do with any body of federal common law..... 14

2. Federal common law does not provide an independent basis for removal. 17

C. There is no enclave jurisdiction because the District’s claims do not “arise on” any federal enclave. 18

D. The District’s Complaint does not fall within the jurisdictional grant of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act. 22

E. There is no federal officer removal jurisdiction because no federal officer directed the Defendants’ actions at issue in this case: marketing and sales of fossil fuel products..... 25

F. The Class Action Fairness Act does not provide a basis for removal because this is not a “class action.” 29

G. Diversity jurisdiction cannot be premised on indirect benefits to D.C. citizens because the Attorney General is the real party in interest. 32

V. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Andrade v. Jackson</i> , 401 A.2d 990 (D.C. 1979)	19, 21
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Arizona v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV_11-131-PHX-FJM, 2011 WL 995963 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	30
<i>Ballard v. District of Columbia</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	5
* <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	1, 28
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 623 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Brooklyn Union Expl. Co. v. Tejas Power Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 289 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	23
<i>California v. Univ. Syndications, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-1186 JF (PVT), 2009 WL 1689651 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009)	32
* <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
* <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 18-16663, 2020 WL 4678380 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Commonwealth v. Chatham Dev. Co.,
49 Mass. App. Ct. 525 (2000)..... 31

* *Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) 1, 28

D.C. Ass’n of Chartered Pub. Sch. v. District of Columbia,
930 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7, 8

Davis v. United States,
385 A.2d 757 (D.C. 1978) 22

Dep’t of Fair Empl. & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011) 34

* *District of Columbia v. 2626 Naylor Road, S.E. Wash., D.C. 20020*,
763 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 32

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 23

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 4

Fairfield Indus., Inc. v. EP Energy E&P Co.,
No. CV H-12-2665, 2013 WL 12145968 (S.D. Tex. May 2, 2013)..... 23

* *Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... *passim*

* *Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 2, 6, 7, 8

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank,
299 U.S. 109 (1936)..... 8

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 7, 11

Hood ex rel. Miss. v. Microsoft Corp.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D. Miss. 2006)..... 32

Illinois ex rel. Scott v. Hunt Int’l Res. Corp.,
481 F. Supp 71 (N.D. Ill. 1979) 32

Illinois v. AU Optronics Corp.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 29

Illinois v. SDS W. Corp.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Ill. 2009) 32, 33

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 23, 24

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 28

In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 29

In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litig.,
100 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000) 16

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
843 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. La. 2012) 29

Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers v. Ins. Co. of the W.,
366 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2005) 4, 5

JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia,
378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 5, 13

Jograj v. Enter. Servs., LLC,
270 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2017) 21, 22

K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC,
951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 25, 26

Kansas ex rel. Stovall v. Home Cable Inc.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Kan. 1998)..... 32

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) 25

LG Display Co. v. Madigan,
665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) 29

LLOG Expl. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
 No. CIVA 06-11248, 2007 WL 854307 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2007) 23

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
 546 U.S. 132, 141 (2005) 34

Maryland v. Louisiana,
 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... 33, 34

* *Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. CV 19-12430-WGY, 2020 WL 2769681
 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020) *passim*

* *Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... *passim*

* *Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,
 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) 1, 6, 27, 28

McEachin v. United States,
 432 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 1981) 22

Mesa v. California,
 489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 27

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 6

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012) 29

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., Inc.,
 686 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2020)..... 29

Missouri ex rel. Webster v. Best Buy Co.,
 715 F. Supp. 1455 (E.D. Mo. 1989)..... 32

Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Kansas v. Hickman,
 183 U.S. 53 (1901)..... 33

* *Moor v. Alameda Cty.*,
 411 U.S. 693 (1973)..... 32

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

Nessel ex rel. Mich. v. Amerigas Partners, L.P.,
421 F. Supp. 3d 507 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 29

* *Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*

North v. Smarsh, Inc.,
160 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Palmore v. United States,
411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 19, 21

Par. of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Ref. USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 23

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)..... 24

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... 33

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 23

Plaquemines Par. v. Palm Energy Offshore, LLC,
No. CIV. A. 13-6709, 2015 WL 3404032 (E.D. La. May 26, 2015)..... 23

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 29, 30

Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. BP Am. Inc.,
No. CIV-09-945, 2009 WL 10695372 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 29

Kentucky ex rel. Stumbo v. Marathon Petrol. Co.,
Civ. A. No. 3:07-CV-00030-KKC, 2007 WL 2900461 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 3, 2007)..... 32

Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.,
287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4

* *Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)..... *passim*

Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)..... 14

Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) 30

S. Carolina v. AU Optronics Corp.,
No. 3:11-cv-00731-JFA, 2011 WL 4344079 (D.S.C. 2011) 29

Shulthis v. McDougal,
225 U.S. 561 (1912)..... 6

St. Joe Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling Inc.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 596 (D. Del. 2011)..... 24

State of N.Y. by Abrams v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 32

Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) 25

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 14

United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.,
899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990) 25

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009)..... 5

Virginia v. Supportkids Servs., Inc.,
No. 3:10-cv-73, 2010 WL 1381420 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 32

* *W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,
646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) 13, 29, 31

Washington v. Cimei Innolux Corp.,
659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011) 29

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 25, 28

West Virginia v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D.W. Va. 2012)..... 29

Wisconsin v. Abbott Labs.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (W.D. Wis. 2004) 32

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 32

15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 18

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 2, 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1442 6, 8, 26, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1443 8, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1447 2, 4, 8, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) 30

43 U.S.C. § 1349 23, 24

D.C. Code § 28-3901 1, 4

D.C. Code § 28-3904 8, 9

D.C. Code § 28-3905(k) 30

D.C. Code § 28-3909 9, 30, 31

D.C. Code § 28-3909.01 9

Mass. G.L. c. 93A, § 4 31

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST., Art. 1, § 8, cl. 17 19

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act (“Court Reform Act”),
 Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473 (1970) 20
